

BEFORE THE ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

* * * *

)

In the Matter of

THE COMPLAINT OF PATRICIA SIMPSON, FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY AGAINST FOX CREEK RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

CASE NO. 8015

O R D E R

On September 12, 1980 the Commission received a letter from Patricia Simpson, Twilight Trail, Frankfort, Kentucky requesting that her electric service be changed from Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (Fox Creek) to the Frankfort Electric and Water Plant Board (Frankfort Electric).

In the letter Mrs. Simpson states that her residence is the only residence on Twilight Trail not served by Frankfort Electric and Water Plant Board and that it would require an extension of less than 1000 feet to provide the requested service. Mrs. Simpson further states that the change would enable her to subscribe to Community Cable TV and that the quality of service now furnished by Fox Creek is inadequate compared to that which Frankfort Electric could furnish. Further, Mrs. Simpson states that the fact that her home is the only residence on Twilight Trail being served by Fox Creek causes a problem when reporting a power outage.

The Commission, having considered this matter and being advised, hereby ORDERS that this matter be and it hereby is set for hearing on December 3, 1980, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation shall appear at the scheduled hearing and present testimony relative to this matter.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 23rd day of October, 1980.

ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Secretary